
SLA Based OFC maintenance Work in Dharamshala BA                                                                          1 

 

SECTION-I 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Enterprise) O/o PGM Dharamshala 

Tender No. CS-1301/OFC Main-SLA/2023/6 Dated:-06.07.2023 

Notice Inviting e-Tender 
 

Digitally sealed tenders are invited for and on behalf of BSNL by the PGM Dharamshala from 
the eligible contractors for SLA Based Optical Fiber Cable Maintenance Work in 

Dharamshala BA. 

 

Sr. Area 
Approx. Cost 
Including GST 

Bid Security 
Cost of Tender 

Document 

1  Dharamshala BA 51,79,357/-  1,29,484/- 1180/-  

 

 
1. Period of Contract : One Year 

2. Availability of Tender document : e-tender document can be obtained by 

downloading it from the website www.etenders.gov.in .The physical copy of the tender document 

would not be available for sale. 

3. Date & Time of Submission of Tender Document Online : before 1100 hrs 01.08.2023 

4. Envelope containing offline documents should be submitted : before 1100 hrs 01.08.2023 

5. Opening of Tender Bid : At 1200 hrs 02.08.2023 

6. Mode of Payment (For Tender document cost & Bid security): The payment shall be accepted 

amount through DD/ Banker’s cheque/online transaction along with submission of offline 

documents as per tender, failing which the tender bid shall not be admitted. 

7. Bid Validity period/ Validity of Bid offered: 150 Days from the date of opening of Technical 

(Qualifying) Bid. 

8. Concessions to MSME/NSIC certified vendor will be available as per clause No. 2 (f) of General 

Terms & Conditions. 

9. The Tender which is not accompanied by the requisite Bid Security, shall be summarily rejected. 

Tender will not be accepted / Received after expiry date and time. 

10. Incomplete/conditional tender will be summarily rejected. 

11. The PGM, BSNL Dharamshala BA reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders 

without assigning any reason. 

12. The bidders registered with MSME (Micro Small & Medium Enterprises) or Small Scale Units 

which are registered with National Small Scale Industries Corporation UNDER SINGLE POINT 

REGISTRATION SCHEME are exempted from payment of document cost & bid security. A proof 

regarding bid security to the extent of their monetary limit. In case of bidders having monetary 

limit exceeding Rs. 50 Lakhs, the exemption will be limited to Rs 50 lakhs (Rupees Fifty lakhs) 

only. If the amount of the bid security specified above is more than monetary limit of any bidder, 

then such bidder needs to furnish Bid Security for the differential amount (i.e. Bid security 

amount mentioned above minus their monetary limit subject to the maximum of Rs. 50 lacs) in 

the manner specified in clause no.5.0 section-II. Authenticated copy of valid NSIC registration, 

http://www.etenders.gov.in/


SLA Based OFC maintenance Work in Dharamshala BA                                                                          2 

 

items covered in the registration & monetary ceiling of each item as proof regarding current 

registration with NSIC for the tendered item(s) will have to be attached along with the Bid 

Documents. An affidavit in this regard has to also to be submitted that bidder is 

following all the guidelines issued by NSIC and bidder is not exceeding the limit 

assigned by NSIC. The NSIC certificates having monetary limit as ‘NO LIMIT’, ‘Without Limit’ 

will not be treated as valid certificate. 

11 (a) The bidders registered with MSME (Micro) Small & Medium Enterprises)or small scale units 

which are registered with National Small Scale Industries Corporation UNDER SINGLE Point 

REGISTRATION SCHEME, are exempted from payment of document cost & bid security. A 

proof regarding current /valid registration with MSME/ NSIC for the tendered items will have to 

be attached along-with the bid by the bidder. If a vendor registered with MSME/ NSIC under 

single point registration scheme claiming concessional benefits are awarded work by BSNL and 

subsequently fails to obey any of the contractual obligations, the bidder will be debarred from any 

further work/ contract by BSNL for one year from the date of issue of such order 

 

13. Eligibility Criteria: 

i. Experience:   

 The bidder should have successfully completed "OFC Maintenance/ Construction work " or similar 

work in DOT/BSNL/MTNL/Central Govt. Dept./ Central PSUs/Private Telecom Operator during last 

7 years ending last day of month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be 

either of the following :- 

a) Three similar completed works costing not less than amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost 

in f.y. (2015-16 to 2021-22). 

OR 

b) Two similar completed works costing not less than amount equal to 60% of the estimated cost 

in f.y. (2015-16 to 2021-22). 

 

OR 

c) One similar completed works costing not less than amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost 

in f.y. (2015-16 to 2021-22). 

 

a)  The experience certificate should be issued from an officer not lower than DE/AGM (STS 

level) or equivalent grade in DOT/BSNL/MTNL/Central Govt. Dept. / Central PSUs. In case of 

Private Telecom Operator Limited company- PAN should be in the name of company. 

b) In case of partnership firm — PAN should be of firm only. 

c) In case of sole proprietor firm - PAN should be either of sole proprietor or firm & in such case 

an affidavit is also to be submitted for sole proprietor of the firm. 

 

ii. Scanned Copy of GST registration Certificate of the bidder duly self-attested with company 

seal, self-declaration along with the evidence that the bidder is not black listed by GST authorities 

& In case of multiple GST numbers, all the numbers can be provided. 

 

iii. Scanned Copy of Valid EPF & ESI Registration Certificate duly self-attested with company 
seal. 
 

 



SLA Based OFC maintenance Work in Dharamshala BA                                                                          3 

 

iv. Scanned PAN Copy of valid PAN. 

a) In case of Limited/Pvt. 
 

v. Turn over: Average Annual Financial Turnover during the last three years, (2019-20, 

2020-21 & 2021-22) ending 31st March of the previous financial year, should be at least 

30% of the estimated cost of the tender. Bidder(s) should submit as a documentary proof 

to this effect, 

a) ITCC( Income Tax Clearance Certificate) for three financial years (2019-20, 2020-21 & 

2021-22) as above OR 

b) Balance Sheet with profit and loss account duly certified by the chartered accountant for 

three financial years (2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-22) as above. 

 

vi. Scanned copy of “Power of Attorney” in case person other than the tenderer has signed the 
tender documents. 

 
vii. Labour License for any ongoing work or for last work done. In case, valid labour license is 

not available at the time of bidding, an undertaking on non-judicial stamp of value Rs. 100/- to 
the effect that the valid labour license will be submitted within 30 days of award of Work Order. 

 
viii. Solvency : The bidder shall furnish a Solvency Certificate in the prescribed Performa from its 

bankers in original as evidence that he has financial capability of amount equal to 40% of tender 
value to perform the contract. The banker's certificate shall not be older than the date of issue 
of NIT. 
 

ix. Power of Attorney:  

(1) Scanned Copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association with certificate of incorporation. 
(POA in case of company ) 

i. The power of Attorney should be submitted in original duly executed on the non-judicial stamp 
paper of Rs. 100/- , the same be attested by a Notary public. The power of Attorney be executed 

by a person who has been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder in this regard, on 
behalf of the Company/ institution/ Body corporate. 

ii. Copy of Resolution passed by Board of Directors / extract of Board Resolution in regard to signing 
of bid signed by Company secretary or by all Directors may be submitted with Technical Bid. 

OR 
(2) Scanned Copy of Partnership deed (POA In case of Partnership firm) 
i. Original Power of Attorney duly notarized on the non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- in favour 

of a person who sign the bid other than the partners and must be executed by all partners. 

ii. In case one partner is signing the bid document, the original Power of Attorney duly notarized 

on the non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- executed by all other Partners in favour of a partner 

who sign the bid. 

OR 

(3) POA In case of proprietorship firm 

i. An original affidavit duly notarized regarding the proprietorship on non judicial stamp paper 
stamp of Rs 10/- 

 
 

 
 
 

 



SLA Based OFC maintenance Work in Dharamshala BA                                                                          4 

 

ii. Original Power of Attorney duly notarized/ registered on the non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- 
in favour of a person who sign the bid if proprietor does not sign the bid document. 

 
x. Bid security may be deposited through DD/ Banker’s cheque/online transaction along with 

submission of offline documents as per tender failing which the tender bid shall not be admitted. 

The DD/ banker’s cheque shall be drawn from any Nationalized / Scheduled/Private bank in 

favourof “AO (Cash) BSNL % PGM BSNL Dharamshala ” and payable at Dharamshala. 

 

xi. Declaration(s) on non-judicial stamp of value Rs. 10/- regarding No Near relative by proprietor/ 

all partners/ all Directors as the case may be, in prescribed Performa. 

 

xii. List of qualified experience personnel, who are working for the tenderer, who will be deployed for 
the work. 
 

xiii. Indemnity undertaking that no loss of Input Tax credit is borne by BSNL due to a default of 

supplier, in case the supplier gets black-listed during the tenure of BSNL contract in prescribed 

Performa given in tender document. 

 
xiv. Bid Document: Bid document duly filled in. 

 
xv. Bidders profile: Bidder's Profile & Questionnaire dully filled in. 

 

xvi. Undertaking & Declaration : 
i. Undertaking & Declaration on non-judicial stamp of value Rs. 10/- duly notarized for 

understanding the terms & condition of Tender & Spec. of work in prescribed Performa. 

ii. Declaration on non-judicial stamp of value Rs. 10/- duly notarized that No addition/ 

Deletion/alteration in bid document is done by bidder & the bid document is same as appeared on 

CPPP, in prescribed Performa. 

iii. Declaration on non-judicial stamp of value Rs. 10/- duly notarized regarding firm not 
debarred/blacklisted in any unit of BSNL in prescribed Performa 

 

xvii. List of Directors: In case of bidder being a Company, List of all Directors including their 
name(s), Director Identification Number(s) (DIN) and address (es) along with contact telephone 
numbers of office and residence 
 

xviii. Clause by Clause Compliance in prescribed Performa as specified in Bid document. 
 

xix. No Deviation Certificate in prescribed Performa as specified in Bid document 

 

xx. Registration Certificate: Registration Certificate from State Director of Industries or from 
Secretariat for Industrial Approval (SIA)/DIC/MO1 

 
xxi. An affidavit (on Non-Judicial stamp paper of Rs. 10/-) to be submitted that bidder is following 

all the guidelines issued by NSIC and bidder is not exceeding the limit assigned by MSME/NSIC if 

the bidder registered with MSME/NSIC. 

 

xxii. Tender document (s), Scanned copy duly filled in and signed by tenderer or his authorized 
representative along with seal on each page. All corrections and overwriting must be initialed with 
date by the tenderer or his authorized representative. 
 

xxiii. All documents to be enclosed with tender documents should be self attested by bidder with 
company seal. 



SLA Based OFC maintenance Work in Dharamshala BA                                                                          5 

 

Note 1:- If any of the document is not applicable for the bidder then the bidder has to 

upload scanned copy of a paper mentioning "The document asked vide clause no.CCC is 

not applicable on us" (where CCC=clause and Section of bid document) 
2. The validity of bid will be 150 days from the date of opening of technical bid. 

 

 

AGM (CFA) 

      O/o PGM BSNL Dharashala BA.  

Ph No. 01892-226717 

E-Mail:agmcfadmahp@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


	SECTION-I
	Tender No. CS-1301/OFC Main-SLA/2023/6 Dated:-06.07.2023
	Notice Inviting e-Tender
	13. Eligibility Criteria:
	iv. Scanned PAN Copy of valid PAN.
	OR
	OR (1)
	xvi. Undertaking & Declaration :
	xxiii. All documents to be enclosed with tender documents should be self attested by bidder with company seal.



